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STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Department of Law and Public Safety 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL· 
1100 Raymond Blvd. Newark ·2, N ~ J .' 

•I 

· October l.t 1963 

.1. - APPELLATE DECISIONS - DONTAL, INCa Ve HOPA.TCONGt> 

DONTAL, INC .. , t'/ a MAD HOUSE, ) 

Appellanti ) 

v. 
ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

~..AYOR AND COMMON COUNCIL OF 
THE BOROUGH OF HQPATCONG, 

) 

) 

) 
Respondento 

--------------------------------McGovern and Roseman, Esqsu, by William Jo McGovern, Esq., 
_. · Attorneys for Appellant o 

Harry R. Walker, Jr., Esq., Attorney for Respondent~ 

BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

"This is an appeal from the action of the responderit/ 
whereby on the 7th day of September 1962 it suspended appellantWs 
plenary retail consumption license for thirty days effective May 
20, 1963, after finding appellant guilty of charges alleging· 
sale of alcoholic beverages to four minors on August 10-11, 
1962, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No~ 20. 
Appellant's premises are located on River Styx Road, Hopatcong • 

. "Upon the filing of the appeal an order was entered 
by the Director on October 8, 1962, staying respondent's order 
of suspension until furthe1;. order herein,. H .. S .. 33:1-31. 

''Appellant in its petition of appeal alleges· that . 
the action of respondent was erroneous and should be reversed 
for reasons which may be summarized as follows: 

(a) the attion was capricious, arbitrary and 
contrary to the weight of the evidenc·e; 

(b) ·that certain witnesses testified before the 
respondent at the original hearing that they 
were •motivated to make the charges against 
the appellant because (1) the appellant had 
refused entrance and admission to the premises 
to James --- (2) because the appellant had 
instituted criminal proceedings against 
Richard --- for br~aking and entering and 
stealing alcoholic beverages (3) that if one of 
the principals of the license holder had not 
acted in the manner referred to herein. they 
would not have faused these complaints to be 
filed (4) that the. witnesses ~ ... ·were motivatsd 
in the nature and spirit of revenge against this 
appellant;' 

(c) the appellant was not permitted to fully 
explore the question of motive and of truthfulness. 
relating to certain alleged influences and 
.Pressures brought upon the appe~lant to cease 
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and desist from making criminal charges 
against one of the minors, Richard ---; 

(d) the/Mayor of the respondent, who presided 
at _the hearing below, manifested prejudice 
against the .appellant but refused to , 
disqualify himself as one of the-hearers; 

(e) the penalty was excessive; the period wherein 
the penalty was fixed was arbitrary and not 
based 'upon reasonable standards as to the 
enforcement periodo 1 

"Respondent in its answer admits the jurisdictional 
paragraphs of the petition of appeal, denies that.portion of the 
petition which contains the charges as set forth hereinabove and 
which were used as a basis for the prayer.~ set forth in the said 
petition. 

"The hearing on appeal was heard de nova pursuant 
to Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 15, with full opportunity for 
counsel to present.· testimony under oath and cross examine 
witnesses. Melstan Corp vQ Randolnh, Bulletin 1496, Item 1. 

'"It should be stated preliminarily tbat the resolution 
adopted by the respondent after a hearing on the~~·~rmrf;E?sr "beloJv 
contained the following language: 

•WHEREAS, charges have· been heretofore duly 
served upon the above named licensee, charging 
that 

On August lo, 1962, on diver dates since 
July 1, 1962, on diver dates since the 
beginning of June 1962, on every Friday and 
Saturday since the end of June to August 
11, 1962 you sold, served and delivered and 
allowed, permitted and suffered the sale, 
service and delivery of alcoholic beverages, 
directly or indirectly, to persons under the 
age of twenty-one (21) years, viz., Robert---, 
age 18 and Stanley ---, age 19, and Richard ---, 
age 19, and James ---, age· 20, and you allowed, 
permitted and suffered the consumption of 
alcoholic beverages by such persons in and upon 
your licensed· premises; in ~iolation of Rule 1 
of S~ate Regulation No. 20 •••• • 

"At a hearing duly held thereon, the testimony 
having established the truth of said charges, the resolution 
of respondent thereon further indj_cates that there was a 
penalty imposed of a suspension for a period of thirty 1days . 
effective May 20, 1963. 

"At the conclusion of the presentation of the ·primary 
case by·the respondent at this appeal de nova, in accordance 
with the usual procedure in these mat-ters colil1sel for the 
respondent informed me that he was mm ble to locate three of the 
four minors and could not produce them at this hearing. He · 
stated further: 'I don't even know that they are in the State, 
to sub~oena them, and my opinion is, it makes no diff~rence 
whether ten minors drank in there or whether one did~ It's a 
question of whether liquor was sold on the 10th or 11th of 



;· 

BULI.El'IN 1530 

·August1 to a. minor .. ' A rnot:Lon was thereupon made µy_ counsel 
for the appellant to dismiss.that portion of the charges 
which referred to the sale and service of alcoholic beverages 
to the· minors other than to Richard---, age 19, and to limit 
the proof of such sale and service to the dates of August 10 
and 11. 

''I thereupon indicated that I would recommend that 
such.motion be granted, and I do recommend that.~hat part of 
the judgment relating to charges on dates other than August 
10 ahd 11, 1962, and which refers to any otheI' minor than 
Richard --- , nge 19, should be 1 .. eve:rsed in conforml ty wit}) the 
proofs offered by the respondentu 

"In order to obtain a proper setting fbr the 
material facts herein involved, the following facts are set forth 
as reflective of the evidence: The appellant's licensed premises 
attracts large numbers of young people on Friday and Saturday 
evenings, as well as on Wednesday evenings q;:uring the summer 
months. On the evening of August 10 (Friday) and the early 
morning of August 11· there were approximately three hllildred 
fifty to four hundred persons congregated in the upper bar of 
these premises who were engaged i.n drinking and dancing,, There 
was also a bar on the first floor of the premises which attracted 
large numbers of people$ -

' "Richard --- te~~tified that he wa:3 born in New York 
City on August 16, 194.2, and was nineteen yea.r:3 of age on the 
dates herein alleged. He had completed his junior year at 

-Rutgers University and was planning to enter his senior year 
in September 1962. On August 10, at about S:JO p .. m.,, he 
entered the Mad House and seated himself at the first floor bar 
and had several glasses of beer .. At-approximately 9:30. p.m. 
he w~n t upstairs and sat at a table where· he was s erv~d" 
bourbon and ginger ale by a waitress.. There he remained until 
11 .p .m. when he dee ided to go dm·ms tai.rs and drank additional 
be-ers until about two o 9 c1ock when he left the premises!b 

"At no time did any one of the appellant 1 s employees 
inquire about his age or request or require that he· sign any 
representation with respect thereto~ He never represented his 
age. to be of statutory maturity Q Dl1ring the course of the 
evening he -consumed approximately tw·enty -beers, all of which 
were served by a bartender known and identified as Che·ster Q 

The minor_ stated quite definitely that Donald Frank Caskey, 
the. president of t,he corporate appellant, and his wife Mary A~n 
Caskey did not personally serve him any alcoholic beverages on 
August 10 or 11 although they had served him on prior occasions 
at. these premises. · 

"The witness then admitted that he was so ihtoxicated· 
upon leaving the premises that he is not certaj_n· of what 
occurred immediately thereafter.. Hm .. rever, he was taken into 
custody ·by police during the early morning of August 11 upon a 
complaint. of Caslcey that certain bottles. of beer foun.d in his 
car ·Wer.e unlawfully taken by this Witness from the warehouse 
of the appellant. 

"On August 11, about 11 a .. m.,, this witness returned 
to ·po1ice headquarters with a statement whic-h he prepared, in 
whi.cb he f.ldmi tted having purchased and consw11ed alcoholic 
beverages on these premises on the nieht of August 10· and the 
early 'morning. of August 11.. He was sharply cross examined by 

-.counsel for the appellant with respect ·-co the ·motivation for 
arid preparation df this statement~ However, counsel objected 

.-_" . 
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t_o having the same entered i.nto evidence and, because the 
·witness was not examined specifically on the contents of ( 

the statem~nt, I sustained his dbj~ctiono 

"The evidence further shows that on September 
· ·. 5., · 1962, a preliminary hearing was held in. the Municipal Coli.rt 

.of the Borough of Hopatc.ong on charges made against Caskey for 
· the, sale arid service of alcoholic beverages to minors and he . 
. was· tl1:ereupon held·· for action by the Sussex County. Grand ·Jury •. 
·On-· that· same· day .this witness, Richard --:-- , was cha·rged on. three 
counts o~ a complain.t signed py Donald Caskey as president o-r . 
. _the corporate appellaht charg'irig · Ricbard with (1) ·ent,ering upon 
:the appellant!s premises on.August 10 and 11 and purchasing f~om 

· .. the· .appellant · aleo ho lie beverages, ( 2) that the sa.id Richard --~, . . 
:,.being_.a minor, did on the dates alleged consume alcoholic beverages· · 
·.on _the -p~emises of the appellant, and (3) that the said Richard ---, 
·being a .minor, did misrepresent and misstate to appellant's · · 
.·agents, servants and employees his true age in order to induce them 
;~o·--s~~l, _s·erve .. and deliver- to him aicoholic beveragese _ 

... _. . , · nrt was _stipulated by both counsel herein that a 
. stat~_inent _of the, Mag:i1st.~a te ~ the Honorable Alfred Rossy, Jr., 
.j.~eflects-.,the_ .. true disposition -of these ch::irges. That- ·statement_; 
a_dmitt~d into evidence,t notes that the d.isposi tion of the 

. case was as·. follows: · 

'On September 5, 1962 Defendant pleaded guilty 
as to lst·and 2nd Counts and was fined $10.00 
and ~5 .. 00·costs., The Third Count was dismissed 
on request of complainant~' (emphasis ours) 

f 

WT The minor,. on cross examination, admitted that . 
on.th~ ~orning of August 11 he came over to the Mad House to· 

··.,talk. to. Mr~· Caskey about· the charges that Mr .. Caskey had 
;~~eate·ned- tq bring against him for alleged breaking and entering. 

-. .-'.!'he_ ~r~~-son. fo:r his.visit there was that the minor was a college.·. 
-~·;_p·tµden~._and.he s~ught to urge Caskey not to file any complaint'_..-· 

-~- ag_af.frs.t him',·peca~se ,it· ,might ruin his entire-. future<; o.!1:,:· re~ . · · 
. 1 :.dJre·c.:t·;.:·.t4e:witness.~ emphasized that he had no· recollection of- ... · . 

· "t~kirig_.:·_a;ny· _.beer· from the appellant's premises on the morning ·.iri :. 
,_crue:B:t~on~ _·:-:·,: .' . - · · · ·· · · ... 

. ·~ .. ~ ./" ~ .,' .,. ' .. ' ~·. ' I ~ ' ' 
.. 

'I~· ·.. t !' ',... • , • I 

.. . ·' · . "On behalf. of appellant,· Donald F. Casl-cey:, · its . · ,._._ 
'president, testified that he was actively engaged in the operat;toi'.i: 
or· these premises on August 10 and 11, 1962 (a Friday night and-
s.a t:1rday'·· _morn~np). and actually perf?rmed bar tending ~uties . ' 

':1mt1~ -~bqut .. _9 :;_~-p"m on Aug~st. 11. His testimony continued as._. >"'.· · 
,follows:.- · On·.·August·. 11 .there were a bout three hundred to ·three·. -: ... · 
JrµI:idred _;_-fifty· perso:µs ,c·r·owde9-. in ·the upstairs premlses; ._· an~_.-_._J_. ~ _·:.,.:. 
"~pp ell.an~ .~ngaged a spec:tal officer., doorman and ticketman, : .... ·.: .. ·:::_;· 
:Jn ,_addi ti'.c)n~·.to_ Mrs~"\Caskey, ·to police the said .premises.· .. As'.·., -.::-. 

- -;·pa·,~r:oris,-::entered; their ·h~nds·-were stamped ~with an inked .r_µ}?ber )·.< 
_,:stamp;,,_:· ·.ch~ster .Brundage· was the bartender at the upstairs b~r~<:'.;.· 
··'!'his.witness stated that.he had seen Richard--- .... on a..·nu.mber,or• 
:··pretio\i~-::'ocoa·sions; _·particularly on Wednesday· evenings. -'~\vne·n:·> ... _.:_·,.: 
·,.t,~enage _··.·d~nces were, held ... He did not .see ·.Richard.· on Augu.st··.~10·; 
bµt; q.n ·-: t~e_ early morning of August.· 11_, _at· approx.~_ma t_ely':: :r.'~ "·~·~··.;< 

, ·he. ·.:fi@§lf?<:t:a: bot~f.e· or a .·glass crash and saw two· [?oys:,-.. ·th,ei;r.c:p.~ms.:· 
·'.-load~q.-- ·wfth· b~er~ ·leaving the dock adjac·ent to .his/;premi_s_e_s~~:-:·-,,'. :·.· 
:·:"He: reco"gnized. one of them as Ric_hard <I ·'.Shortly_ thereafter. he~ 1 :··,, ·• ::., .• • .' 

. n6tl-Ced· .. Richard -in the· 1Jarking lot adjacent -to these _prem1:s$·s· "'·. ·_·:/·:. 
' ~rY.ing '.·ta .--_back his car ·out, and -al so obs.erved :th.at .he was: drUrikf:'. 
'}1~-took.-·him itnto the. premises -and called thEf police._,· After ·-the,,:·.· 
·1:.· , '·, •. • \ 

,; 
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,.:_"::.-~··· ... · pol~ce. arrived, they quest:toned Richard who dl,$claimed any. . 
·:· .. _.:.::knowledge of how any beer got into his automobilee Caskey, however; 

·.did not· make an. inspection of Richard's hand -to a$certain ·whether· · 
· · .there was a stamp on his· hand _to determine if he ·had been on· the · 

premises earliero Since he was not willing to. pos·itively identify 
R~c_hard, Richard was hot taken into custody~ · · · 

· ·~'Richard came to his premises later that morning, 
·.apologized and wanted to know whether he could reimburse him for 
·any damages which he may have sustained~ to which Caskey replied:,.~. 
:'I'm going to Judge Prickett this afternoon to fill out the · ·( 

-. complaint and: I'll decide what action I~m going to take0~ 
_Thereafter he . did sign a complaint against Richard. charging him . 

.. with· purchasing and consuming alcoholic, beverages at- the_· premises 
._ .. on the .dates in question and also misrepresenting his age for the 

·purpose of inducing the ·appellant1s employees to sell a~d serve 
._--..~im_ :the said _liquor~- .. · · · 

. ' \ 

. . . . •. "On cross· examina'tion Gaskey admitted that it is· 
· possi~le ·that_ Richard could have been on .the· premises without . 
having been noticed by him since ther~ were tr~ee hundred fifty 
other persons there.. He further admitted that he signed and 
swore to the complaint upon which Richard was subsequently fotmd 
guilty. The third count, relating to alleged misrepresentation 
of age by the minor, was dismissed, as stipuiated, with the con­
sent of this witnesse 

. HMary Ann Caskey~ the wife of Donald Caskey, 
testified that she was on the premises after 11 p<>m .. on .. · 

_August 10 until 2 p.m,, on August 11, and haa occasion to ·check 
. t_he, registers on both floors.. She denied that she saw Richard . 
on-the premises during that period, although she· had seen him on 
~~ia_~-· oc·casions at the teenage dan~es whj_ch were .run by'_ appellant. 

, : • • _. • . 

1 

·" ·"On· cr,~ss examination she admitted· that it -was _.,: 
possible ·that. he might have been there -among the th.re~ to fo'llr· 
hundred per~ons,; · · 
.: '<<.-, .· -~ 

.. · · · -. . ''The. g.eneral rule in these cases is.that '.th{ ·: ... :. 
finding must be based on competent legal evidence ·and.· ·must· 

. be grounded on a reasonable certainty as to-the_· probabilities·· 
·_Lar~:si~g fr_om a fair consideration _of the. e.videnc.e ..... . 3~ CoJ~Se · 

,_ ... -'.EviQ.ence;. ·sec~ .1042 .. _ By a preponderance of 'the evidence .:is . 
-~ ·'cie~nt evidence which is of greater weight and more convinci~g 

than that which is offered in opposition~ 32 -CcJ .. So Seco 1021, 
-._ .. at. Po 1051,. and cases cited, thereino . , · · 

• •" •I ., 
,, 

' .' ~ . . .,, . .- . . . . . . . . ' . 
.. :·->· ·.- ,., : · : . ·:.·''Disciplinary proceedings agcidnst liquor license.es 

are civil" in nature and require proof by. a preponderance of the_, 
-~··believable. evidence only~ Butler Oak Tavern Ve Division of· 

,·_Alcoholic Beverage Control, 20 N .. J .. 373, 378 (1956}; Hornauer ·: 
., · ·v. Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control, 40 N c-J" Superf} 501 3 · 

593.& .. ," . . . 

. . · ,· . 71My evaluation of the evidence ··based upon these 
· · a·pplicable principles persuades mt? that~ the clear, unequivocal 

and forthright testimony of the minor 'is more probably founded. 
in truth -than the rather equivocal, undertain and unconvincing. j 

·denial made by the witnesses for the appellant~ I was 
'particularly impressed with the testimony of Richard who gave 
a straightforward, credt ble accoW1t of the tncid·ent, much of · 
which was indirectly corroborated not only by the circumstances but,D 
_deed by the witnesses for the appellant e Cf o R.;lker v ~ Johg 

'HancC?ck Mutual Life Ins .. Co"'~ ·J..29 NoJ,~L., 508,· 511; Wigmore 1 
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Evidence, 3rd Edition, Sec. 2948. 

"It has been energetically advocated by' counsel 
for appellant tbat the motivation for the statement of the 
minot~ upon which both the criminal and disciplinary proceedings_· 
were supported, was the desire to seek revenge upon appellant· 

·because this minor was worried about the criminal charge of 
'breaking ~nd entering' which appellant's witness indicat~d he. 
would.file against him .. However, regardless of motivation, the 
fact is clear, and not affirmatively disputed by the appellant's 
witnesses, that the minor was on the premises on the. dates 
alleged, did purchase and consume a substantial quantity of 
alcoholic beverages. 

"It is true that both witnesses for the appellant 
.denied seeing him on the premises among the three to four 
hundred persons then congregatede However, the identified 
bartender was not produced, nor were the waitress, special police 
officer or any other employees either requested or subpoenaed to 
testify herein. 

. "Where the minor has i¢lentified the bartender by 
name,_ the failure of the appellant to produce such witness in 
order to deny or refute such testimony upon this appeal de .IlQ.Y.Q, 
when he has heard this accusation and has had a reasonable 
opportunity on this appeal to so deny the same, raises a strong 
inference that he could not truthfully deny the same. Cf • 
.State Ve D'Adame, 82 N-.,J .,L. 315, aff 'd 84 NQJ o;L. 386; Re Piet 
Club,. Bulletin 1479, Item 2.. The very condition of the minor 
at·the time of his alleged apprehension by Caskey on the early 
morning of August 11 indicates that he had been consuming· sub-

, stantial q11anti ti.es of alcoholic beverages. Caskey suggests 
that Richard's drunken condition was as a result of beer 
which he had supposedly taken from the appellant 9 s warehouse~ 

J On the basis of the evidence, this proposition must be rejected·. 
I am persuaded that the minor consumed alcoholic beverages on 
the premises and was served the same on the dates ln questipn. · 

"Frequently the uncorroborated testimony.of a minor 
is examirn~d circumspectly and with great caution. However,. 
the testimony of the minor is herein corroborated by the primary 
witl}ess for the appellant.0 Caskey states, and it is stipulated, 
that the signed statement of the Borough Magistrate reflects 
the true situation -- that he signed a compillaint charging this 
minor with purchasing and consuming alcoholic beverages on his 
premises on the dates alleg?d., This was a complaint v9lui1tnrlJy 
sworn to by Caskey~ · 

"He also admits that the do"cket records that he 
·consented to a dismissal· of that count whlch charges a mis­
representation as to ageo It must, therefore, follow, as a 
logical postulate, that the minor did ~ot in fapt ~isrepresent 
his age or, at least, that there is no charg.e, and surely no. 
affirmative proof of any alleged misrepresentation. 

. . . ' 

11 I therefore find as a fa_ct that Richard, a minor, 
did on August ·10 and 11 enter upon the premises of appellant, 
and the appellant did then and there sell and deliver to him . 
alcoholic beverages; and he did then and there consume large 
quantities of alcoholic beverages. I further find that no 

·.representation was made by this minor as to his age,· nor did 
i~_ppellant, his agents, servants or employees require any 
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writtert repre.;entation as directed under Rule 1 of State 
Regulation No. -20 (more defi.ni t:i.vely spelled out· in a special 
note in Section. 5 of appendix to the rules) o--- Cf •. Re Kac.zlrn and 
Trobiano, Btilletin 1063, Item l., I -am also convinced, on 
the basis of the te.stimony herein,· that the respondent did not 

" ~ct capriciously, arbitrarily, but rendered its declsi'on upon· 
the ·greater. weight of the evidence.. I therefore find that the 
respondent has established the truth of the charges by a fair 
preponderance of~the ·believable evidence~ I rim also satisfied 
that.-the_appe~lant has not met the burden on this appeal of 
establishing that th.e ac.tion of the respondent herein was 
erroneous .. 

__ r- . "However, ·point has been raised by cotmsel with 
respect to the penalty which he alleges to be grossly 
excessive and-1fixed't ·in a period which &was arbitrary and 
capricious and not based upon reasonable standards as to the 
enforcement petiode' 

nrt has generally been held by this Division that 
a ·suspension imposed in a local disciplinary proceeding rests, 

. in the first instance, within the sound discretion of the 
.m.unicipal.issuing authority, and the power of the Director to 
-reduce· or· modify . ~~,it:: will be sparingly exercised, .and then 
with the·greatest caution~ Melstan Corp& v., Randolph, supra; 
Harrison ·Wine and Liquor Co .. v., Harrison, BuJ.letin 1296, ·.Item 2 ... 

"I cannot say, under all of the curcumstances ··herein·,­
particularly in view of the large number of drinks sold to and 

_cons.umed .. by.the minor, that the penalty imposed herein wns so 
·· ~evere ·as to form a brisis for reversal, or even modification, 
-:on. ~his appeal e . This view is expressed with full· consideration" 

.. :'of. and notwithstanding, the recommendation herein made. that the 
.' p:art-."o.f.· ·respondent v~s judgment relating to· the other minors be 
:r_eversed •· · ·The plea· for modifica tlon, as well as. the plea for . 

. ~~·the· period during which' the ~mspension is to be imposed,· should· . 
-.-~::.1be:made, if at all, to respondent which may grant relief in.-,the 

·.:--;:.event_ that the;'-members_ thereof .-determine. that such action i~ "> · , 
<.:advisable. Russo v ... Lincoln Park.9 Bulletinll77, Item 7o_ · 

. . . "I· have considered the other points raised on this · '. 
. : . ',.appeal~·,_. 'J?hey :are without factual founda t:l-on. in the record; . '.-~ : .. 
·~·",:<_·apd ~re,.,~~i tho-µ.:t mer~~~. , . · . ; :. 

: .. 
" .. , . nr therefore recommend .that 'an ord.er be e'nt~~~d ...... 
. ·'&ffi~mihg re~ponderit•s action with re~pect.to·the ~ale and 

... ··~'_ser\rice of· alcoholic bever.ages t'o -Richard -~-, a· minor f . . . .". " 
·> .~ ... ·reyerslng tba.t part of the judgment of respondent which" ref.ers 
.:"·<<Jo the othe.r ·minors, and d:tsmtssing the· appeal,, fixing. the .. " . 

_·. ·':.:~f·f~ctive dates_ for. the .. suspension impo~ed .by responderit ·arid;". ; . 
. ' ·~.tayeg. pend~ng. the. ·entrby of the order herein~ n _. · " .. . "!'.· " .... 

, I ' 

. Pursua'nt to the provisions of Rule 14. o{ Sta-te 
: ·:'. Regu..la tion No .. 15·, wr.i tten exceptions to the Hearer~ s Report 

" and· written. argument.s thereon were filed with me by the attorneys · 
.·-.for.· .the appel_lant .. 

. . After carefully considering the testimony, the 
exhibits, the memoranda submitted in summation at the conclusion 

.of the.hearing by counsel for the appellant and the respondent, 
the Bearer 9 s Report and the exceptions theret9 1 and written 
arguments filed on behalf of the app~llant, I concur ·in the 
findings and conclusions of the· Hearer and adopt them as my 
cnnclusions herein& · 
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1963, 
Accordingly., it is, on this 3rd day of ~eptember. 

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Li_cense C-4, 
issued by the Mayor and Common Coune.11 of the Borough of 
Hopatcong to Dontal, Inc .. , for premi:ses on River Styx Road, . · 
Hopatcong, be and the same is, hereby .suspended for thirty (JO) 
days, commencing at 3 a.mo Tuesday, :&Bptember IO, 1963, and 
terminating at 3 a$m. Thursday, Octo!ber 10, .1963. _ 

EMERSON A. TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR . 

2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - L~TDNESS ;AND. IMJYTORAL ACTIVITY _ 
(INDECENT CONDUCT AND ;FOUL LANGUAGE)) ~ SALE TO INTOXICATED 
PERSON - SALE IN VIOLATION OF ST:i1TE REGULATION NO .. 3g -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FO;R 110 DAYS,, fLESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In ·the Matter· of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against·· 

JE.RRY & ANN PARNES 
t/a NYE AVENUE TAVERN 

· 395 Ny.e Avenue 
Irvington, N. J. 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption 
'License C-50, issued by the Municipal 
· Council of the Town of Irvingmon. 
---------~---------~----------~----~----

) CONCLUSIONS 
.AN_D ORDER 

· David H •. Wiener, Esq .. , Attorney for Licensees. 
"Edward F. Ambrose, Esq .. , Appearing for the Divisio_n ·or ·Alc-oholic 

· ·Beverag-e Control.· · 

BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR: 

. . Licensee' pleads non vul t to ·charges atle-ging _that-_ 
'(l) on June 12-13 and 14-15, 1963, they permitted lewd and· 
immoral conduct and foul language -on the licensed premises, 

.. ih ·violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation No .. 20; (2) ·on-. . 
June 14::15, 1963, they sold drinks of alcoholic. beverages· to· 

- an.intoxicated person, in violation of Rule 1 of· State · 
"Regulation No .. - 20 and,- (3) on June 12-13 and 15, 1963, made 
·_several sales or· alcoholic beverages in o:r'iginal contalners for. 

off-premises consumpt:i.on during prohi.bi;ted ·hours~ .in violation 
o~. Rule·. 1 .of State Regulation No. 38 . ., · . , . -· 

· With resp~a.c~t to ~the _lffu-r.s~t cdha;rge, rep9rts of . 
··.-,investigation 'disclos:e ·:that the lbari.t-ender .-and a ipa:r.t-:-.time _male _ 

_ c employee indecently f ondted a drunken f emafle pa·tron "inc-Ctudi~­
apparen t acts of perverted sexual intercourse-, the· ,:empO..oyeei . 

.. .. being egged on ·by the bartender in gutter language. · '. . · · " · 

', · Absent prior record, the license will be suspended 
on the first·charge for seventy-five days (Re Fiebig, Bulletin 

. .- 1471, _,Item 4); on the second charge for twenty days ·(Re Pregn.Qr, 
.,. · Bµlletin 1517, Item 8) .; . and on the third charge for fifteen days 

(Re Moniello, Bulletin 1521,, Item -4); for a total .of one.: hundred 
· and ten days with remission of five days for plea entered, 
:·.leaving a _net suspension of one hundred and five days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 27th ·day ·of_· Aug.us .. ~"'>1_9·()3_,_ 
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. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License. 
C-50, issued b~1 the· Municipal Council of the Town of 
Irvington to Jerry & Ann Parnes, t/a Nye Avenue Tavern, for 
premises 395 Nye Avenue, Irvington; .be and the same is hereby 
suspended for one hundred and five (105) days, commencing at 
.2:00 a.m. Tuesday,-September 3, 1963, and terminating at 2:00· 
a.m. Tuesday, December 17, 19630 

EMERSON Ae TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR 

3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ SALE TO MINORS -. SALE DURING 
PROHIBITED HOURS - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, LESS_ 
5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary­
. Proceedings against 

JOSEPH FISCHER 
t/a FOUR ACRES 
Beute #·130 between Windsor 

· and Robbinsville 
Washington Township (Mercer County) 
PO Robbinsville, N. J. 

). 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consulllption ) 
License C-4 issued by the Township 
Committee of..--.the Township of Washington) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Licensee, Pro se. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esqo, Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

· Beverage ControlG 

BY-THE ACTING·DIR.ECTOR: 

. . Licensee pleads· non yult to charges alleging that 
(1) on July 20-21, 1963 he sold ·whiskey highballs to two minors, 
age _18 and 19, in violation cir Rule 1 of State Regul_a tion l\To. 20 
and (2)-(6) on Sunday, July 2'1, 1963 he sold alcoholic beverages 

·between 2:00 and 2:35 aom .. , during hours prohibited by municipal 
regulation and referandumo 

Absent prior re~ord, license will be suspended· on 
·the first. charge for fifteen days (He Colonel Coope.r..t_Inc., 
Bulletin 1491, Item 8) and on the balance of the charges for 

·fifteen days, (Re Duffy,0 s~~T~ayern 11 Inc o, Bulletin 14 76, Item 8), 
or a total of thirty days with· remission of five days for the 

·plea entered, leaving a net suspension of twenty-five· days~. 

Accordingly~ it is, on this 3rd day of September, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License 
C-4,. issued by the Township Committee of the Township of. 

· r. Washing.ton to Joseph Fischer, t/a Four Acres, for premises . 
Route #130 between Windsor and Robbinsville, Washington Township 
(Mercer County) be and the same is hereby suspended for 
twenty-five (25j days, commencing at 2:00 aom. Monday, 

., September.9,·1963 and terminating at 2:00 aom. Friday, October 
4,_ 1963. . 

EMERSON A. TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIHECTOR• 
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,, 4 '-. . I 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FALSE STATEMENTS IN APPLICAT!ON 
FOR LICE.NSE - FRONT :... PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD ·OF PREDECESSOR 
IN INTEREST - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR BALANCE OF TERM WITH 
LEAVE TO LIFT. AFTER 25 DAYS UPON PROOF OF CORRECTION OF 
UNLAWFUL SITUATION. 

In th~ Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

WHITE POODLE, INC~ 
339 Plane Street CONCLUSIONS 

AND ORDER . . Newark 1, N.. J • 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-534, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of 1Newark~ . . 

Samuel Raff?elo, Esq., At torrtey for Lie ens ee ·• -
David' S. Fil tzer, Esq .. , Appearing for Di vision of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control.· 

BY THE .. ACTING DIRECTOR~ 

charges:-

" .. - ,, -

Licensee pleads nolo c·ontendere. to the . rollowing 
' \ ' . 

n 1 • In your a pp 1 i cat i oh da t ~d June 15 , 19 62, . 
filed with the Municipal Board of Alcopolic 
Beverage Control of the City of Newark, upon 
which you obtained your cur~ent:pl~~aty r~t@il 
consumption license, ih answer t·o. Que·st~on No .• 
·22 you falsely listed David Contino~ Jacquelyn 
Contino and Mildred Brienza as the holders of 
40%; 20% and 40%, respectively, of your issued 
and outstanding stock, and, by amendm?nt to 
your ansv.rer to such Question No. 22, fil~d with 
said Board by notice d~ted Nove~ber 29, 1962, 
you falsely list~d.Anthony Natale, Lor~nzo · 
Mansueto and Harold Husted as the holders· or all 
of your issued and outstanding stock, a.nd, in 
answer to Question Noe 23 thereof, you stated 
that no one other than said stockholders had 
any beneficial interest, directly or indirectly, 
in the stock held by said stockholders} wheteas 
in truth and fact said six listed stockholders 
did not on either of said dates have any beneficial 
interest in said stock, but Ralph Brienza and 
Michael A. Contino on June 15, 1962 had such. an 
interest in that they were the real and beneficial 
owners of all'.6f said stock and Ralph Brienza, 
Michael A., Contino and Charles Caruso on 
November 29, 1962 ~ad such an interest in that 
they were the real and ben~ficial owners of all 
of said stock; said fals~ ~tatement~, mis-· 
representations and ~vasion and suppression of 
material facts being in violation of R.S. 
33:1~25 .. 

"~o In your aforesaid license application, you 
falsely·stated 'No' in answer to Question Na.· 31, 
which asks: 'Have you &greed. tcY pay (by .way O:f -
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rentJ salary or otherwise) to any_ employee';'. · · . 
or other person, any portion or ~ercentag~ of · 
the gross or net profits or income derived from· 
the business to be conducted under the license 

·applied for? Y ;i whereas in truth and fact y.ou _had.:: 
agreed to permit Ralph Brienza and Michael A .... , · 
Contino to· retaj_n all the profits and income .- · 
derived from your lj_censed business; in· viqla tion· 

. _of R .. S., 33~1~·25.. . 

830 From on or about April 5, 1962 to date,~ you 
knowingly aided and abetted Ralph Brienza and · 
Michael Ao Contino and from on on about . 
November 29, 1962 to date,· you .knowingly.·:aided_·.:'.~-.-

. and abetted Charles Caruso to exercise, con- . · 
trary to·R.Su 33:1-26, the rights and privileges 

.of ·your successive plenary retail consumption·" 
licenses; in violation of .RQSO 33:1-520· · · · 

. YY4o In your aforesa:i.d application, you falsely<:·· .. <· 
stated ~No' in ans·wer to Questi.on.Noe .. 32 3 :whic~.' 
·asks:- ~Does any individual, partnership, .. :. __ --. .-:· 
corporation or association hold any. chattel· .. ·.· 
.mortgage or ·conditional bill of sale on any··--·_ 
furniture, fixtures, goods. or equipment· µ.sed·_. oiv. 
to be used in connection with the conduct· of.-:·.·::·· 
the alcoholic beverage -business to.· be ·operated·.· 
under . the lie ens e applied for?~· , whereas -in·"' · _:> · .. 
. truth and fact A- & B Bar, Inc,., . then h~_ld···a",:".. :<:>. ',: · 
chattel mortgage J securing a loan of $6 ;·~oo-~oo·;:.\.!· :. 

·on· all the chattels and "fixtures. in your,.·"· . · ·' ·, · _. , 
licensed premises; iri violation of Ro8~~3l~l~25~ft 

The facts .a.re. sufficiently. set_forth in:~h;·~#~-~('/• . 
. .. 

-: ~ . :· :... . . · .. 
•• ·_ ···~· t · To d te . ·--. ~ \.:-~_-->_,_.;"'_ _· _.,:·. ~ a ' no correctton ·of the Unlawiul·-~~~tuEit"ia.~'L_~~s· 

· ·.,-.b_e·e11 -~qcomplished <1' 
' : • . ; ., . - .• 'r. - ' •. '!:;' .. 

-<~. ~-

(" ~~ . < :-

. .- ·_. >.:" ·r • •• :_: •• • • The lie ens e of A & B Bar.? Inc~ $ predeces.~or .. ~:!,.n / ·<>;.' · 
-in~e~est.· of, the licensee .9 then held for the -.same.·· Pt~lliis __ es:,..:::.~wa.s.·:_:,: 
:susperided ·'by. ·,the Director for rdnety days, effec~ive Septembe·r· .. ·< __ 
·)-9;. 1961,·~f.or permitting immoral activity" (solfcitation_:-fqr_.-::.:-. · \· 

·. prci.s-ti-tupion.) ;, .indecen.t conduct and nuisance(> ·.Re A&_·B Bar;·"· Inc ... ;·.\ .. 
_.;·_·BUJ.letin··.1416.,·. Item l~ Charles Caruso,. name·d: in _·the·, charg:~s, ~s '·~.· 
: 9ne . .-o:f;···the. · undis_closed beneficial mvners of the l'iceiisea· .::bu·siri.es:s:j:_ 
:·;Wa~·_: then' pr_esident and princj~pa1. stockholder ·{Jf .k -~. B .Ba·r-~ .. :··rn~·.s;·)·. 
·.r:n.·add~ti:on, it may pe noted that .A & B 1Barsi Inc.,· i·s the un""."'·.:._· 
·disclosed chattel· mortgagee named in the fourth charge0 · .. ' . . 

. . . · ,_ '.' ·.Considering the pr].or record of the licensee ts .... 
predecessor .. in "interest; to whi.ch it is linked by -the undisclqsed 

.interest of Charles Caruso and the chattel mortgage relationship· 
vri th·. A & B Bar.; Inc", as ·well as the plea entered herein, the · 
'lie ens$ will be suspended for the balance of its. term, with · 
ie·ave· gr.anted to ·the licensee or any bo:q,a ill£ transferee of. the' 
)..icense to· apply for lifting of the s·uspension whenever the · · . 
·:uri1awful ;.situation has been corrected but in no event sooner than··: 
.~_wenty~five days from the date of commencement of the· suspension:.· 
h:e~_~in o >.'Cf Q Re Berg en Smith · Recr ea t_:!.oh,9_ Inc .. ~ Bulletin 1498, : Item 
4• .. , ... 

·1963.~ 
Accordingly, it is, on this 3rd day of Sept~mbet 
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ORDERED that Pl'E~mary Retail Consumption License 
C-534, iss.ued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage 

·Control of the -City of NewaJ:>k to White Poodle, Inc., for · 
premises 339 Plane Street, Newark, be and the same is· hereby·. 
suspended for"the balance of its term,· effective. 2 a.m.· Monday, 
September 9, 1963, with leave to the licensee or any bona . . 
fide transferee of the Lic'ertse to file verif.ied petition 
establishaiig correct.ion nf the unlawful situation for lifting 
of th~ suspension of the li~ens~ on.or after 2 a.m. Friday~ 

.Odtober 4, 1963. · · 

EMERSON A. TSCHUPP 
. ACTING DIRECTOR . 

. ~L. > .'DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS GAMBLING ('~LIAR' s-:i:>oKER!'). 
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS·&. · 

· ... 

In the Matter of Discipli.nary · 
·· Probeedings against 

ED FINN'S COCKTAIL BAR (A CORP.) 
t/a ED FINN'S COCKTAIL BAR 

.467 Kearny Avenue 
._.Kearny, N .. J. 

. ) . 

) 

)' 

). 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consurription :r 
License C-16, issued by the Mayor 

·. · and Council of the Town of· Kearny. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
·AND ORDER 

· William E·. McGlynn, Esq .. , Attorney for. Licensee'-' .. :.·,.·-._, __ . ... . 
· Edward F .:. Ambrose, Esq .. , Appearing for Di vision 6·r.::·A1c·oholic·.·-

. · · Beverage Control. 
,•" .. '• 

: ·'BY .THE· ACTING DIRECTOR:· 
l., • 

. ' 

·'. :: ..... charge: 
. . -

. . 

.. ·The Hearer -has filed the_ following ~eport _herein:·:: 
~ ' , <. \. .~ • 

. "The licensee pleaded not· guilty to -~he -foil_owing-

' -, -

''On March 25 and April 8, 1963, ·you ·allo,wed;:.··.::,;:-_:·~··: .·: 
pe·rmi tted and sUffered gambling, viz.~ ._the:· ... '::>: .. ~-'.: .. 
playing o.f a game commonly kriown .as "Liar !·s· · ·· 
Poker'', with use of United· States. paper· .. -· .-·:· .. c.:<: 
currency, for stakes of money, in and upon .. · , .. . 
your licensed premises; in violation of Rtile · .· -
7 d'f State Regulation No. 20 o '' - -

· : . . . · .· · .. nA t the hearing held herein the bi visitJfi ·called. as 
1ts .. witnesses .. two ABC agents (hereafter referred to .as Agent"B · 
and Agent · O) • · . · . - . 

"The testimony of Agent B may be summarized as 
· follows: · In the. company of Agent· O; and in pursuance of. a .. 
. specific assignment .to investigate alleged gambling whit!h is the 
·~~ubject of the charge herein, he made two visits to the licensed 

_:· .. premises· ... On his first visit he entered the said pre·ni:t.ses on 
MondaY;- M~rch 25·, 1963; at ·4:05 p.m., and took a position at .the 
ba~i The ·bartender, later identified as Joseph Pitta, .s~rv~d 
him and Ag~nt Oas well as another couple fand a male who ws~s­
also seated at the bar. 
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"In a nearby booth were seated six males who were 
pla~ing a game known as 'Liarqs Poker .• ' He described this game 
in the following language: 

'·e~ it was played with a stack of single dollar 
bills, and one man more or less acted as banker 
and distributed them, starting at his left and 
going around, giving single dollar bills face 
down to each of the players. Then subsequently 
starting at the left they would call off 
numbers like "l have 6 41 s,n the next player; 
"! got 6 3ws,YY they would go around the circle, 
and eventually it would come to the conclusion 
where the "4" winner would call all the other 5 
dollar bills on each round.' 

"The name 'LiarPs Poker' is derived from the fa.ct 
that the players do not actually call the exact amount of the 
numerals which they hold, but would call another number which 
he guessed would be the total of a11 bills played in that 
rotmd. Thus 'he would be lying a bout the seri.al number.' 

"The winner in each game would receive dollar bills · 
from each of the five ~layers on each round. 

"Pitta worked as bartender until 5 p.m. on this 
date, and served drinks to the players and generally conversed 
with them. On one occasion he gave one of the players sixty 
single dollar bills in exchange for equivalent bills of larger 
denominations. At 4:30 pom. Ed Firm(identified by this.witness 
at this hearing as the president of corporate licensee) entered 
the premises and watched the play. At one point he handed Pitta 
a stack of single dollar bills a.nd said 'Don't forget, Joe, 
there is a hundred over the register.' When Pitta left at 
5 p.m. each of the players gave him a dollar tip. He was 
relieved by another bartender known as Ken. 

. _ "On Monday, April 8, 1963, at about 2:20 p.m., 
this witness, in the company of Agent o, re-entered these. 
premises and was once again served at the bar by Pitta. Finn 
was in and about the premises and taere was a group of five men 
at the rear table in the small adjoining area on the right rear 
side of the premises. He recognized them as having played the 
game 'Liar's Poker' on his first visit. After they completed 
their lunch, they entered into the 'Liar's Poker' game.. These 
men later identified themselves to.the agento · The game was 
play~d in the same manner as described on the first visit, and on 
one o·ccasion 'Finn supplied single dollar bills, how many I 
don't know. ' 

"At 3:50 p.m. Agent 0 left the premises, contacted 
local police and returned shortly t~reafter accompanied by 
two det~ctives of the local Police Department. The agents 
thereupon identified themselves and fuhe remaining players 
were questioned at police headquarters. On cross examination 
the agent ~ubsetjuently repeated his earlier testimony.Bud noted 

. that Robert Richmond served as the bahker on the first occasion. 

"After he identified himself, Finn declined· to 
execute a written statement requested by the agentso 

"It .was stipulated that Agent 0 would testify on 
direct examination in circun:s tantial corroboration of the 
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tes~imony of Agent B~ On cross examination he described the 
·manner in which the dealer handed out the single dollar bills 
and stated that the lighting in that area was adequate.for him 
to observe the plnyo 

''A moti'on was made to dismiss the charge on the 
ground that the Division failed to establish a prima facie 
case against the licensee. I recommend that this motion be 
denied. 

"The only witness produced on behalf of the 
licensee was Clarence L .. Blauvelt, a frequent patron of these 
premises. He testified it was possible that he was in these 
premises on March 25 because he normally has lunch there two 
or three times a week~ However, he was not certaii1 about that. 
date. He did have lunch on these premises on April 8 with 
four other friends, but denied that he ever played 'Liar's 
Poker' on these premises~ · 

"On cross examination it was developed that 
· he· has played 'Liar 1 s Poker 1 'At my office; .Played it in a 
car, played it on a bus to pass time' but never on these 
premises. He verlfied the method of play as described by the 
agents .. 

. . . ''On April 8 he first entered this tavern at 1 p.m. 
-and remained there until approximately 4 p .m. when the 
confrontation with the.agents and police officers took place. 
He was asked the fallowing questions: 

'Q. Was there any talk ,among the group of you 
between 3:15 and the time the agents came in 
about money? $1 bills, $5 bills, or $10 bills. 

A. It could have been possible we were discussing 
our own business affairs. 

Q. During that time of three-quarters of· an hour 
or whatever it happened to b'e was, there . any talk 
among the group of you "3 4' s" or"'5 6' s lt or 
anything like that? 

A. I don , .. t recall but I don't believe so. But . 
there might have been because we kid each other 
on occasion a bout ntunbers or playing golf, you 
would have J 4' s in a row.' 

"We are presented with the positive, credible and 
forthright testimony of the two Division witnesses which appears 
to be totally un.contradicted or even denied by the corporate 
licensee with respect to the inc·ident of March 25. As to the 
incident of April 8, the only witness produced by t~e corporate 
licensee to refute tMs Division's presentation.was a patron. 

"This is all the more remarkable be.cause, if the 
testimony of the agents is to be beli9ved, Finn (the corporate 
president) was present on both occasions~ Yet neither Finn, who 
w~s present at the table where these games were allegedly played 
and who i~ alleged to have assisted in obtaining change· for the 
players, nor Pitta~ who is alleged to have served drinks to 
these players as well as single dollar bills, was ·called upon· to 
testify. Nor were the other employees who were present on 
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April 8 summoned as witnesses' in the licensee's behalfC> 

. "Both Finn (the president and major stockhold~~ 
of the corporate licensee) and Pitta were in a position to 
.state what really happened or to deny the charge .. · Whe·re 
circumstances are capable of explanation by the parties, their 
failure to.explain gives rise to an inference adverse to Slfqh 
partieso 33 CoJ.So Evid~, ·Po 53e . 

nAs a general rule, in the absence of an explanatlon, 
the non-appearance of a party or his failure to testify as to 
.~aterial facts within his knowledge create an inference that he 
·refrained from testifying because the truth would not aid his 
contention~ Similarly, where a party has a witness or witnesses 

. available· and they possess peculiar knowledge concerning the 
· facts essential. to .-a party vs . cas9, the failure to call said 
witness .or witnesses gives rise to an inference that, if 

-; called~ the. testimony elicited therefrom would be unfavorable to 
said p~rty~ 31.CoJ.So Evidc, Seco 156, p .. 860; Jacobi Ve Jacoby, 
6 N .J_.: Misc·~ 86; Lone Star Ceme·nt Corp. v .. Palmer, · 129. N ~J. Eq., 
2_14; -~ 7 · Wigmore Evid ~ J: . Sec ti on 2100 (3rd Ed.. 1940) "':· ., · . · 

~ I ' • • 

·"We are dealing here with a pUr$1Y disciplinary· 
· · measure and its alleged infraction.. Such proceedings are. ci:Vil . 
, in .:nature,. and not criminal G >Kravis Vo Hock;,, 137 N .. :J 0 1Lc- 252., ·, :: . -
.These cases; require proof by a preponderance. of. the believable· .. 
evidence only.. Butler Oak Tavern v .. Division· of Alcoholiq . . · ·~. ··. 

· Beverage Control,. 20 N ~J ... 373, .378_ (1956),;, ·Freud and. Pittala. v.-.··.· · 
Davis;· etc., 64 .. N .. J .. Super .. 2.b,.2,. 248_.. : , . · · 

. . 

-- ><-:."I conclude that the .Division has established the 
'truth of this .cha.rge .by a. fair_· preponderance of the_ creµi ble. 
:~vide~ce .. ,. and ,T ·:recommend that .. the li.censee :be found··guilty · 

.~:.of ·J;aid_.'.charge 0 . ", .. - . .. 
- ' :··· . -

_ . , .. YTLicensee has no prior adjudicated record.; It ".is 
.... therefore recommended that an order be· en t"ered suspending the . 

.. license-: for fifteen days (the m'inimum penalty imposed. for · · 
,p-ermi tting on licensed premises gambling of the ;Kind· alleged$) 
.Re ·Borkowski, Bulleti:r;i 1520, Item 9 G>," · 

.. ·:,. . No. exceptions to the Hearer v s·.:Report were· filed. . 
""with me· within the time limi t8d by Rule.· 6 -: ·of State· Regulation 
_ -No• >J6. »: . · · ., . - ·. ·· ...... -:".. . 

...... " .- . . :'": ~_ ~ :t• • 

· · ·:::.. · < ·::·Having· carefully considered· the "transc1~ipt of .the , < , .. 
-proceedings and .:the Hear'.rer' s ·Report, I :.concur. in .,the: fihdings·<ahd\ .. ; 
·conclusions· of the· Hearer and· adopt them as· .my. conc~usi:ons he;reitj.~"·~"" 
.. flence ·r shall enter an ord·er as recommend·edil' .· . .- ,~.-~ 

,· .· '; ~ . 
' . . . 

· .- Accordingly;-_ it is 1 on th~s.·2ist. day o~ 'August 1963;. :· 

,f . , ·. ORDERED.that Plenary Reta,il Cons~pt~on'r.1cen~e c~i6, '· ' 
i·ssued by the· Mayor and Coun.ctl of the Town of Kearny· to." Ed .. ; ".:. 
Finn's Cocktail Bar {A Corp.,) j _t/a Ed Finn '~s Cocktail- Bar, · 
for_.premtses 467 Kearny Avenu~, Kearny, ·be and the· same is·· 
hereby, suspe.nded for fifteen (15) days; commencing at 2 a.GmQ. 

·." Monday; Aug-µst. 26, 1963, and terminating a.t 2 a 0·m. Tuesday, 
September 10, 1963~ · 

- ) 

EMER00N A .. TSCHUPP 
ACTlliN.G DIRECTOR 
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6. DISC~PLINARY PHOCEEDINGS - SERVING ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
OTHER THAN ORDERED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 
5 FOH PLEA. 

·1n the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

GOLIA, INC. 
t/a PLAYPEN 
439~441 South Broad Street 
Trenton 9, No J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-143, issued by the City 
Council of the City of Trenton ) 
--------------------------------~------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

_Licensee, by Joseph c. Guidotti, President, Pro se. 
Edw~rd F. Ambrose, Esqc, Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 

BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads !!Q.Il vult to a charge alleging that 
on June 7-8 and 15, 1963 it served alcoholic beverages other 
than orde.red in violation of Rule 23 of State Regilla tion No. 20. 

~ Reports of investigation disclose that on the dates 
in question, orders from persons seated at tables for "name" 
brand Scotch, Canadian, and American whiskey mixed drinks 
we:re filled at the bar with YloffYt brand Scotch and American 
whiskies. 

Absent prior record, the license will be 
suspended for fifteen days with remission of five days for 
the plea entered, leaving a net suspension of ten days. Re Shore 
Motel, Inc., Bulletin 1513, Item 3. 

1963, 
Accord~ngly, it is, on this 28th day of August, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License 
C-143, iss.ued by the City Council of the City of Trenton to 
Golia, Inco, t/a Playpen, for premises 439~441 South Broad 
Street, Trenton~ be and the same is hereby suspended for ten 

. (10) days, commencing at 2:00 a~m. Saturday, August Jl, .1963 
and terminating at 2:00 a.mo Tuesday, September 10, 1963. 

E~~e1s?7~~ 
Acting Director 


